Issue Analysis Form

Date: January 12, 2021

Public Hearing - School Carry
Item: Forward Appropriation
Lead Department(s): County & School Finance
Contact Person(s): Betsy Drewry

Description and Current Status
On October 6, 2020, the Prince George County School Superintendent provided a
request for carry-forward of unexpended FY2020 school operating funds and an
appropriation increase of $1,877,886.32. This represents the reduction in local school
transfer for actual school revenues over actual school expenditures ($1,924,925.32), less
amount already re-appropriated for purchase orders ($47,039). The request is shown
as Attachment A. This appropriation would come from fund balance.

The requested appropriation increases are amounts above those included in the adopted
FY2021 budget. The total request of $1,877,886.32 requires a public hearing because
the amount exceeds 1% of the adopted FY2021 budget (Adopted FY2021 budget =
$126,187,775; 1% = $1,261,878). The Code of Virginia §15.2-2507 requires a public
hearing for budget amendments exceeding 1% of the adopted fiscal plan.

The School textbook and Food Service funds carry forward automatically.

The Board of Supervisors authorized advertisement of a January 12, 2021 public hearing
on December 8, 2020. The advertisement was published in the Sunday December 27
edition of The Progress Index. The advertisement is provided as Attachment 1.

COUNTY OF PRINCE GEORGE, VIRGINIA Exhibit 40

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual
Discretely Presented Component Unit - School Board
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

School Operating Fund

Variance with

Final Budget
Budgeted Amounts Positive
Original Final Actual (Negative)

REVENUES
Charges for services $ 103,500 $ 103,500 $ 8,529 § (94,971)
Miscellaneous 25,000 25,000 75,213 50,213
Recovered costs 131,500 131,500 185,391 53,891
Intergovernmental:

County contribution to School Board 15,920,148 16,067,837 14,142,912 (1.924,925)

Commonwealth 43,350,166 43,350,166 43,765,595 415,429 l\

Federal 6,892,080 6,939,495 7,546,996 607,501

Total revenues $ 66422394 $ 66,617,498 $§ 65,724,636 $ (892,862)

CVACAMNITIIOE S




A history of carry-over amounts appropriated to schools is shown below:

Added Appropriation in: FY 2014-2015 | FY 2015-2016 | FY 2016-2017 | FY 2017-2018 | FY2018-2019 | FY2019-2020
Left from Left from FY | LeftfromFY | Left from FY Left from Left from FY
FY2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 FY2017-2018 | 2018-2019
Approved Carryover
Appropriation $ 512562 $ 1,907,359 $ 408,239 S 1,600,508 $ = S 704,232
Resolution Number R-15-013 R-16-008 R-17-037 R-18-058 N/A R-19-155
Resolution Date 1/27/2015 1/12/2016 3/28/2017 5/8/2018 N/A 12/10/2019
Request S 2,725,326 § 583,616 $ 704,232
Notes: See Note A See Note B
For FY2018, $1,346,508 was appropriated to FY2018 Operating / Capital; $254,000
was appropriated to FY2019 to assist with employee insurance premium reductions.
Note A - During FY2018-19, the Board of Supervisors appropriated additional funds for school use
as follows:
School Utility Loan Payoff 654,379.94 R-18-088 7/31/2018
Excess Impact Aid Funds to CIP (school projects) 1,583,633.35 R-19-036 3/12/2019
Excess Impact Aid Funds to School Oper Fund 436,169.00 R-19-079 6/11/2019
Additional State Revenues to School Oper Fund 297,761.00 R-19-079 6/11/2019

Note B - During FY2019-20, the Board of Supervisors also appropriated $1,000,000 of fund balance toward new
Walton Elementary architectural and engineering services

The school request outlines the use carryover funds as follows:
$1,000,000.00 — New Walton Elementary Water / Sewer & Road Improvements
$310,000.00 — Bleachers Prince George High School

$500,000.00 — HVAC (Chiller / Cooling Tower) Prince George High School
$50,000.00 — Fire Alarm replacement

$17,886.32 — J. E. J. Moore Middle School Water Intrusion Correction

The entire $1,877,886.32 request would be accounted for within the County-wide CIP
Fund.

Appropriation Entry:

General Fund
Revenues:

0100-40-900-8208-399999 Fund Balance $1,877,886.32

Expenditures:

0100-09-401-0917-49172 $1,877,886.32

Transfer to CIP
County-wide CIP Fund

Revenues:

0311-90-901-8207-399100 $1,877,886.32

Transfer from General Fund




Expenditures:

0311-06-208-3194 48240 New Walton Elementary $1,000,000
0311-06-208-3209-48120 PGHS Bleacher Replacement $310,000
0311-06-208-3210-48120 PGHS HVAC Cooling Tower/Chiller $500,000
0311-06-208-3211-48101 Fire Alarm Replacement $50,000
0311-06-208-3212-48130 JEJ Moore Water Intrusion Correction $17,886.32

A copy of the Public Hearing Power Point summary is provided as Attachment 2.

Board Action Requested:
After conducting the advertised public hearing, and receiving public comment, consider

and possibly approve the requested re-appropriation to Schools for capital use from
fund balance. A draft resolution is provided for board consideration and possible

approval.
Government Path

Does this require IDA action? O Yes No
Does this require BZA action? ] Yes No
Does This require Planning Commission Action? O Yes No
Does this require Board of Supervisors action? Yes [1No
Does this require a public hearing? Yes [1No

If so, before what date? 7 days prior to public
hearing; one advertisement [December 27 edition of
The Progress Index] OYes [ONo

Fiscal Impact Statement

Reduction of fund balance of $1,877,886.32, approximately 1.54% of budgeted
expenditures.

Increase in appropriation for school capital needs.

Total Increase in Appropriation for FY2020-21 $1,877,886.32

County Impact

Appropriation would allow the school division to make the purchases and repairs as
requested, and will allocate $1,000,000 toward new Walton Elementary School water
and sewer and road improvements. Reduction of unrestricted fund balance of
$1,877,886.32, approximately 1.54% of budgeted expenditures used to calculate fund
balance threshold requirement.

FY2020 ending fund balance is $28,328,773; 26.4% of FY2020 expenditures; 23.26% of
FY2021 budgeted expenditures.




COUNTY OF PRINCE
GEORGE
NOTICE OF
PUBLIC HEARING
PROPOSED AMENDMENT
| TOFY21BUDGETY

INotice is hereby given
I pursuant to Section 15.2-
2506. Cade of Virginia
(1950, as amended), that
the Prince George County
IBoard of Supervisors will
;| conduct a public hearing
for the purpose of receiv-
'# ing comments on the pro-
Jposed Amendment to thej
\JPrince George County An-§
| nual Fiscal Plan (the
'|“Budget") during its regu-
Jlar meeting of Tuesday |
Qanuary 12, 2021, begin-
ning at 7:30 p.m., in the}
Boardroom of the Countyj
Administration Building§:
hird Floor, 6602 Courts}
Drive, Prince George, Vir-§
ginia, for the Fiscal Year}

The County adopted its

JFY19-20 budget on May
1[ 14, 2019 with the recom-}
fmendation to transfer
516,687,651 to the School}
loperating and textbook
ffunds. The School Board
] received non-local reven-
Jues above the amount
estimated, and did not
pend all of its FY19-20 |
budget appropriation
I| and $1,924,925.32 in non- |l
local excess revenues and
( unspent funds reverted to
| he County / Fund Bal-
ance at the end of the
iscal year. The Prince "
ll George County Board of]
|

Supervisors has already]

frequesting $1,877,866.32
be appropriated to the]:
ICounty-wide Capital Im-}.
‘lprovement Project Fund
|
|

for expenditure in FY20-
| 21.

A copy of the related ma-
terial can be examined inj
he County Administra-§
ftion Department of the}
| County Administration}
JBuilding. The building s}

open from Monday - Fri-
il day. B8:30 AM - 5:00 PM.

fPercy C. Ashcraft

§County Administrator

JCOUNTY OF PRINCE
GEORGE

ATTACHMENT 1



JAanohlien,

OC0OCAd I00UdS - €988 2/8'T$
JO UBswWpuawy 1238png TZOCAd pasodoid

TZ0cT ‘CcT AMenuer

surreay o1qngd




aoue|eq
palpne gulwilyuod ‘0z0Z ‘| Jequadag
uo siosiniadng Jo pieog 01 pajuasald H4y) ¢

C€'988°//8T$ 10 4800300 Ul sedueleq
papuadxaun / sanuaAal $S89%Xa OZOCAS
]O JanoAlied paysanbal pieog |00yos ¢

1S9Nbay 19A0ALIRY) 0TOTA




Jsanbal janohlied, €988, /8T$
= SJ9pJo aseyaind j00Y9ISs 0]

palendoidde-ai Apealje gEO‘ /1S SSOT

SAUNLIWIYAUAT

(z98'z68) \w 9£9'¥24'69 § 96+'219'99 $ +6£'22H'99 senueel (Bj0|
/_ 105209 & 966'9¥S'L S6+'6€6'9 080°'268'9 |esepay

6ZY'SLY S65'G9L'EY 99L°0GE'EY 991°05e'EY Yijleamuowwon
(5Z6'vee't) zZL6'zrl'vl 1£8'230'91 8¥1'0¢6'Sl pieoq [00YydS 0} UoHNGUIL0D AlUNOY
‘[ejuswulanobialuy
168'€S 16€°S81 00S'LEL 00S°L€} S)S00 palaA0dey
£12'0S €Lz'sL 000'SZ 000°G¢ SNOB8UE(|8SIN
(1L16'v6) 62S'8 $ 00S'€0l $ 00S'€04 seolues 1o} sebieys
SINNIAIY

(eAnebaN) [enjoy jeuly jeuibuo
aAIsod sjunowy pajebpng
196png jeury
Yiim edueuep

pung BugesadQ jooysg

0202 '0¢ @unf papul Jea A 8iy} 104
pieog |0043S - Hupn) Judsuodwon) pejuesald A918iosiq
jenjoy pue 1a6png - seoueeg pund uj sebuey) pue ‘sainypuadx] ‘senuaney Jo sINPayYos

oy HqIyx3 VINIDHIA ‘394039 JIONI¥d 40 ALNNOD

.m”uucm_mm papuadxau() / SONUIAY SSIIXH omo@ﬁm,

¢ INJWHOVLLY




pun{ d|10 apim-Alunod syl uiylm JoJ
Pa1UN0Jde 8q pjnom 1senbal g£'988‘//8°T$ aJua ayy

UO0I11034109 UoISnJU|
191 |00YdS BIPPIA 8100 "3 [ -~ ¢E'988°/T$ ¢
Juswaoe|dal wiely a4 - 00°000'06$ ¢
|00Y9S YgIH 981095
9oulld (Jamo] Buljoo) / 43]11YyD) OVAH - 00°'000'00S$ ¢
|00Y2S YsiH 881099 82ulld slaydoes|g - 00°000'0TES ¢
SjusWwanoIdW| peoy 7 Jamas
/ 181eM Aleluswa|3 uoyem MaN - 00°000°000°T$

sasodind |euded
10} Z€'988°//8'T$ 40 dsh palsanbal pieog |00YydS ay|

1sonbay 1oA0ALIRY) 0T0TA



“Wd 00:5 - WY 058 ‘fep
144 - APpuoW Woly uado
1 Buip)inq sy ‘Buipyng
uoIIe1s|uwpy Aluno
ayi jo Juswyedag uojf
BIS|UIWpPY A3uno) ay
Ut PAUIWEXS 3Q UBD |BLI3
PW palejal ayi 4o Adod y

DT A4 U) aampuadxa 1o,

yoogixal pue Gujiesado
100435 Y3 01 159°(89'9|
J3j5UBI1 01 UDNepuUF

-W033) 3yl yum 60T 'FL

| & paadape £1uno) ayy

1Z0Z "ok 3unr Bujpua pue
0zoz ‘L Ajnr Buiuuibaq)
a4 |e3sid ayy soy "erulb
-11n ‘8bios g 32ul4d "anuQ)
4NDD 099 “Joo|d pay
Eu)p|ing voneAs|UIWPY

¢ - 1Auno) 3y JO WoOoIpIeoE

ay: ur “w'd gg:g 1 Buju
-uibaq *1207 ‘Z) Alenu

~ JAepsan) jo Bunsaw Je
' |-n631 5 Bupinp (.136png.,

Y1) ue|q (eas|d |en

F g J-uy Aunod abioan aaung

3y1 01 1uBWPUaWY pasod

 §-0id ayy uvo suBWIWOl Bu)

; - 119294 Jo 350dind 3Y3 10

v AP ~ f6upeay 3)gnd e 1anpuo;
, , - finm siosiassdng yo pieog

b T ey "(papuawe se ° 0561
= [Jeiuibia Jo 3pod '90sz

J-zs1 uojdas o1 quensind
uaniB Agasay §t 330

13D50NN 1ZAd OL
ININANIWY iSOd0Nd

) C laqwadaq ¢
XopU| SSai801d dY] Ul POSILIBAPY ¢
pasi1ianpe
C€'988°1/8'T$ J0 Juswpuswe }93pnq
TZ0OZAd B J0o) 8 Jaqwadag uo guleay aljgnd
e JO JUBWaSIlIBApe pazlioyine pieog ayj ¢

(8/8'T9CT$ = %T ‘GLL L8T9CT$

= 198pnq pa1dopy TZOZAL) 1©8png

paldope ayl JO % T ueyl aiow S| Juswpuswe
198pNnQ e uaym palinbal st gulieay aljgnd vy ¢

POSIIDAPY SULIEIH dI[qNnd



SjuawaAoidwl
|e1ided jooyos palrsanbal Jo uons|dwod
10J Mmo||e ||IMm uonelidoidde ul asealou| ¢

‘'salnypuadxe pa1agpnq

10 %1G'T Alslewixoidde ‘z€'988°2/8T$
JO @oue|eq punj Jo UoNoONpPay ¢

LOVAWI



[papinoid
uollnjosal 1jelp] 82i1n0os guipuny se ajdue|egq
pun4 ‘pun4 |eisusy Yum €988, /8T$ 10

uoneudoiddy /uswpuswy 198png TZOZAH
e Jo |enoidde 3|qissod pue uonelapisuo) ¢

:gurieay oljgnd uimo||o4

I20T ‘eI Arenue(
— paisanbay uonoy preog




ssuonsan()




Page 1 of 2

R-21-

Board of Supervisors
County of Prince George, Virginia

Resolution

At a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Prince George
held in the Boardroom, Third Floor, County Administration Building, 6602 Courts Drive,
Prince George, Virginia this 12 day of January, 2021:

Present: Vote:
Floyd M. Brown, Jr., Chairman

Marlene J. Waymack, Vice-Chair

Alan R. Carmichael

Donald R. Hunter

T. J. Webb

P-2

On motion of , seconded by , which carried
unanimously, the following Resolution was adopted:

RESOLUTION; BUDGET AMENDMENT AND APPROPRIATION
($1,877,886.32 FOR FY20 SCHOOL DIVISION CARRY-OVER FUNDS)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED That the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Prince George this 12" day of January, 2021, does hereby authorize and
appropriate the following increase of funds within the 2020-2021 Budget, such line items
increased as follows, which monies shall be expended for purposes authorized and
approved by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Prince George:

FUND/ORGANIZATION AMOUNT
General Fund
Revenues:

0100-40-900-8208-399999 Fund Balance $1,877,886.32

Expenditures:

0100-09-401-0917-49172 Transfer to CIP $1,877,886.32

County-Wide CIP Fund
Revenues:

0311-90-901-8207-399100

Expenditures:

0311-06-208-3194 48240
0311-06-208-3209-48120
0311-06-208-3210-48120
0311-06-208-3211-48101
0311-06-208-3212-48130

A Copy Teste:

Transfer from General Fund

New Walton Elementary

PGHS Bleacher Replacement

PGHS HVAC Cooling Tower/Chiller
Fire Alarm Replacement

JEJ Moore Water Intrusion Correction

$1,877,886.32

$1,000,000
$310,000
$500,000
$50,000
$17,886.32



Page 2 of 2

Percy C. Ashcraft
County Administrator



